
 
September 1, 2015 

Subject :   Bayseal® SPF ASTM C 1029 Classifications 

To Whom It May Concern: 

This letter is to confirm the ASTM C 1029 rating for Bayseal® SPF systems.   

These materials have typical values shown below: 

Property

Test 

Standard

Bayseal
® 

OC

Bayseal
® 

OCX

Bayseal
® 

Closed Cell

Bayseal
® 

2.7

Bayseal
® 

3.0

Density ASTM D-1622
0.5 pcf 

(nom.)

0.6 pcf 

(nom.)
2 pcf (nom.)

2.7 pcf 

(nom.)

3.0 pcf 

(nom.)

Thermal Resistance ASTM C-518
3.7 °F-ft2-

hr/BTU

3.9 °F-ft2-

hr/BTU

6.9 °F-ft2-

hr/BTU

6.4 °F-ft2-

hr/BTU

6.4 °F-ft2-

hr/BTU

Compressive 

Strength
ASTM D-1621 na na 25 psi 45 psi 50psi

Water Vapor 

Permeability
ASTM E-96 21 perm-in 33 perm-in 1 perm-in 1 perm-in 1 perm-in

Water Absorption ASTM D-2842 na na < 2% < 2% < 2%

Tensile Strength ASTM D-1623 > 3 psi > 6 psi 60 psi 80 psi 90 psi

Dimensional Stability ASTM D-2126 < 15% < 15% < 9% < 5% < 5%

Closed Cell Content ASTM D-6226 na na > 90% > 90% > 90%

Open Cell Content ASTM D-2856 > 90% > 98% na na na

Surface Burning 

Characteristics
ASTM E-84

< 25 FSI     

< 450 SDI

< 25 FSI        

< 450 SDI

< 25 FSI        

< 450 SDI

< 75 FSI     

< 450 SDI

< 75 FSI     

< 450 SDI

ASTM C 1029 Type ASTM C-1029 na na Type II Type III Type III

 
Sincerely, 
  
 
Richard R. Romero 
Covestro LLC - Spray Insulation & Roofing Material 

DISCLAIMER: These guidelines are for informational purposes only. You remain solely responsible for complying with all necessary safety and other legal requirements, 

including any state or local building codes. The manner in which you use and the purpose to which you put and utilize this information (whether verbal or written) or technical 

assistance, are beyond our control. Therefore, it is imperative that you test this information and any technical assistance provided to determine to your own satisfaction whether 

the technical assistance and information are suitable for your intended uses and applications. All information and technical assistance is given without warranty or guarantee and 

is subject to change without notice. It is expressly understood and agreed that you assume and hereby expressly release us from all liability, in tort, contract or otherwise, incurred 

in connection with the use of our products, technical assistance, and information. Any statement or recommendation not contained herein is unauthorized and shall not Covestro 

LLC. 


