

September 1, 2015

Subject: Bayseal® SPF ASTM C 1029 Classifications

To Whom It May Concern:

This letter is to confirm the ASTM C 1029 rating for Bayseal® SPF systems.

These materials have typical values shown below:

Property	Test Standard	Bayseal [®] OC	Bayseal [®] OCX	Bayseal [®] Closed Cell	Bayseal [®] 2.7	Bayseal [®] 3.0
Density	ASTM D-1622	0.5 pcf (nom.)	0.6 pcf (nom.)	2 pcf (nom.)	2.7 pcf (nom.)	3.0 pcf (nom.)
Thermal Resistance	ASTM C-518	3.7 °F-ft2- hr/BTU	3.9 °F-ft2- hr/BTU	6.9 °F-ft2- hr/BTU	6.4 °F-ft2- hr/BTU	6.4 °F-ft2- hr/BTU
Compressive Strength	ASTM D-1621	na	na	25 psi	45 psi	50psi
Water Vapor Permeability	ASTM E-96	21 perm-in	33 perm-in	1 perm-in	1 perm-in	1 perm-in
Water Absorption	ASTM D-2842	na	na	< 2%	< 2%	< 2%
Tensile Strength	ASTM D-1623	> 3 psi	> 6 psi	60 psi	80 psi	90 psi
Dimensional Stability	ASTM D-2126	< 15%	< 15%	< 9%	< 5%	< 5%
Closed Cell Content	ASTM D-6226	na	na	> 90%	> 90%	> 90%
Open Cell Content	ASTM D-2856	> 90%	> 98%	na	na	na
Surface Burning Characteristics	ASTM E-84	< 25 FSI < 450 SDI	< 25 FSI < 450 SDI	< 25 FSI < 450 SDI	< 75 FSI < 450 SDI	< 75 FSI < 450 SDI
ASTM C 1029 Type	ASTM C-1029	na	na	Type II	Type III	Type III

Sincerely, ilizia

Richard R. Romero Covestro LLC - Spray Insulation & Roofing Material

DISCLAIMER: These guidelines are for informational purposes only. You remain solely responsible for complying with all necessary safety and other legal requirements, including any state or local building codes. The manner in which you use and the purpose to which you put and utilize this information (whether verbal or written) or technical assistance, are beyond our control. Therefore, it is imperative that you test this information and any technical assistance provided to determine to your own satisfaction whether the technical assistance and information are suitable for your intended uses and applications. All information and technical assistance is given without warranty or guarantee and is subject to change without notice. It is expressly understood and agreed that you assume and hereby expressly release us from all liability, in tort, contract or otherwise, incurred in connection with the use of our products, technical assistance, and information. Any statement or recommendation not contained herein is unauthorized and shall not Covestro LLC.